

No. 02-809

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MARYLAND,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH JERMAINE PRINGLE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari To The
Court of Appeals of Maryland**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

J. JOSEPH CURRAN, JR.
Attorney General of Maryland

GARY E. BAIR*
Solicitor General

KATHRYN GRILL GRAEFF
SHANNON E. AVERY
Assistant Attorneys General

200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 576-6422

Counsel for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. THERE WAS PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST RESPONDENT AND THE OTHER OCCUPANTS OF THE CAR.	1
A. Respondent’s “divide-and-conquer” approach to the totality of the circumstances should be rejected.	2
B. Respondent was not arrested merely because of his presence or association with a known criminal.	5
C. Respondent was not subjected to a “dragnet” arrest.	8
II. RESPONDENT’S PROPOSED BRIGHT-LINE RULE THAT THE OWNER OR DRIVER SHOULD ALWAYS BE ARRESTED IS ANTITHETICAL TO THIS COURT’S PROBABLE CAUSE DECISIONS.	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>County Court of Ulster County v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140 (1979)	3, 8, 13
<i>Davis v. Mississippi</i> , 394 U.S. 721 (1969)	11
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	9
<i>Mallory v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 449 (1957)	9, 11
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997)	8
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	12
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	12, 13
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980)	13
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	6
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)	2
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982)	2
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	5
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	9, 10
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	8

	Page
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979)	4, 6, 7, 8
Constitutional Provision:	
United States Constitution: Amendment IV	2
Miscellaneous:	
Joseph D. Grano, <i>Probable Cause and Common Sense: A Reply to the Critics of Illinois v. Gates</i> , 17 U. Mich. J. L. Ref. 465 (1984)	6
Model Code of Pre-Arrest Procedure (1975)	11
